
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 18 August 2015

To: Members of the Licensing Committee

Mrs H Smith (Chairman)
Mrs J Kirby (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Bessant
Mr MB Cartwright
Mrs MA Cook
Mr DS Cope

Mr MA Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr C Ladkin
Mr K Nichols
Mr M Nickerson

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE -  26 AUGUST 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
at item 8 on the agenda).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  LICENSING POLICY REFRESH (Pages 3 - 58)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

7.  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 59 - 94)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Urgent



-110 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

15 DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr K Nichols - Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mr MB Cartwright, Mr R Mayne (for Mr MS Hulbert), Mr LJP O'Shea and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Rebecca Owen.

277 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hulbert, Moore, Richards, Smith and 
Sprason, with the substitution of Councillor Mayne for Councillor Hulbert authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

278 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

279 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

280 DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Licensing Officer presented the draft Statement of Licensing Policy as required by 
the Licensing Act 2003. During discussion, the following points were raised:

 Paragraph 1.3.1 of the policy referred to the provision of late night refreshment 
between 9pm and 5am. It was noted that this should have read 11pm and 5am.

 With regard to paragraph 2.1.3, a member asked how ‘reasonable rights’ could 
be defined. In response it was noted that it was left quite vague as it was usually 
defined as a result of high court cases and resulting changes to legislation.

 The definition of ‘Irresponsible Drinks Promotions’ was discussed (paragraph 3.3) 
and it was noted that a promotion could only be considered irresponsible if a 
problem occurred which could be linked to a particular promotion at a particular 
premises on a particular date and would be a Police matter.

 Due to a crossover of two pieces of legislation, some licensable activities may be 
carried out up to eleven times per year without having to obtain a licence.

 The Saturation Policy was currently under review in conjunction with the Police as 
the current policy (agreed in 2004) restricted numbers to 25 licensed premises in 
a defined area. There were now far less than 25 premises in that area, but there 
was evidence to show that a policy was still required. It was suggested that the 
reference in 8.4.6 be amended to reviewing the Saturation Policy every five years 
in line with the review of the Licensing Policy.

 Concern was expressed that, under the new policing arrangements, the Police 
would not have the resources to cover town centres at night and that they may 
need to introduce a late night levy in order to raise the funds to provide the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-111 -

policing support. It was reiterated that areas in a Business Improvement District 
may not wish to introduce a levy as businesses would be paying twice.

 A change to the definition of ‘other persons’ (paragraph 9.2.3) meant that anyone 
could make representations on an application, not just people living nearby.

 New parts of the policy were explained, including Community Ancillary Notices 
(CAN), which were intended to help small businesses or community groups who 
may wish to sell alcohol occasionally.

 A member requested that in section 10.4, and references to boxing and wrestling 
also include ‘fighting’.

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – the Licensing Policy be approved for consultation.

(The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 26 AUGUST 2015

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: [ALL WARDS]

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval for the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2015, which has been consulted upon.

1.2 The Council’s current Policy Sta
[...]
 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 when drafting its policy. The latest version has 
been referred to during the drafting of this policy.

SUMMARY 

3.11 Improved advice to the licensed businesses and the public to improve knowledge and 
understanding of the Act and the options available to businesses and residents in 
relation to applications for licences.

3.12 Recognising the introduction of the Live Music Act 2012 and how this can promote 
an increase in live music venues whilst at the same time maintaining a balance to 
protect residents.

3.13 Detailing the Authority’s stance on the Late Night Levy (LNL), Early Morning 
Alcohol Restriction Orders (EMRO’s) and Cumulative Impact whilst allowing 
flexibility in that approach should those matters need consideration for 
implementation in the future.

Page 4



3.14 Clarity on the application process for all licence types including the Authority’s
approach to suspension of licences/certificates for non payment of annual fees.

3.15 Clarity on the Authority’s stance in relation to applications to remove a Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) from community premises licensed for alcohol sales to 
allow the sales to be authorised by a management committee. This is to ensure that 
alcohol sales are responsibly managed in community premises following a relaxation 
of the requirement to have a DPS.

3.16 Clarity and advice on the role, purpose and requirements for clear licence
conditions to promote all of the licensing objectives. This will ensure licensees
better understand the restrictions on their licences. It will aid residents affected by 
licensed premises activities to identify and report if breaches and to allow for 
effective enforcement by the Licensing Authority to ensure promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

3.17 Changes to the process for submitting temporary event Notices (TENS) and the 
inclusion of Environmental Health as a statutory consultee to improve the
knowledge of persons submitting TENS 
[...]
ary/get_file?uuid=a4dca43d-5d50-4581-b695-e8ffb6fa45a4&groupId=5538849
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=58658e38-ef67-4908-9852-43548e3971d7&groupId=5538849
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=cf08aa03-aaf7-4e50-a9b7-19a35f8243c4&groupId=5538849
https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=b4601483-9a00-4b31-80cf-8f456d97da20&groupId=5538849
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg142.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg142.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg163.pdf
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg163.pdf
http://www.tsoshop.co.uk/bookstore.asp?FO=1159966&Action=Book&ProductID=0113410018&From=SearchResults
http://www.tsoshop.co.uk/bookstore.asp?FO=1159966&Action=Book&ProductID=0113410018&From=SearchResults


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE    26 AUGUST 2015

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: 'ALL WARDS'

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the comments of the Licensing 
Committee on the statutory revision of the Council’s Statement of 
Principles, as required to be produced every 3 years by the Gambling 
Act 2005.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report and approve the attached 
draft Statement of Principles (Appendix A) for the purpose of consultation.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The responsibility for regulatory activity has been split between local 
authorities and the national regulator called the Gambling Commission. The 
Commission issues the appropriate licences to gambling operators and 
individuals and issues guidance to local authorities as to how they should 
exercise their powers under the legislation. The Commission has powers 
to impose direct conditions on operators, develop codes of practice and 
investigate claims of illegal gambling or any breaches of the requirement  of 
the legislation. Wher
[...]
y: For the purposes of this Act, a person is an interested party 

in relation to a premises licence if, in the opinion of the 
Licensing Authority which issues the license or to which the 
application is made, the person:-

a) Lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to 
be affected by the authorised activities;

b) Has business interests that might be affected by the 
authorised activities;

c) Represents persons who satisfy a) or b) above.
Categories of  
machines

A= Unlimited, B1 = £10000 B2 = £500 B3 = £500 B4 = 
£400, C = £100, D = £ 5 or up to £ 50 non-monetary prize.

3Page 66



Licensing Objectives under the Gambling Act 2005

The Gambling Act 2005 (The Act) sets out three clear licensing objectives 
which are:-

1. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;

2. Ensuring that gambling is carried out in a fair and open way;

3. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.

This Licensing Authority is aware that, under Section 153 of the Act, in making 
decisions about premises licences and temporary use notices it should aim to 
permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it thinks it is:

 in accordance with any relevant Codes of Practice under section 24 
of the Act

 in accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the 
Commission under section 25 of the Act

 in accordance with this Statement of Principles, and
 reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.

1.1 Introduction

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council became the Licensing Authority under 
the Gambling Act 2005. The Councils Geographical area is shown in 
Appendix C.

Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of principles to apply when exercising their functions.  The 
statement must be published every three years.  This statement will come into 
effect one month after adoption by t

Minutes of the meeting


-42 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 AUGUST 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs H Smith - Chairman
Mrs J Kirby – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mrs L Hodgkins and 
Ms BM Witherford (for Mr K Nichols)

Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice

125 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Cartwright, Hall, 
Ladkin, Nichols and Nickerson, with the following substitutions of Councillor Crooks for 
Councillor Cartwright and Councillor Witherford for Councillor Nichols authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

126 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

128 LICENSING POLICY REFRESH 

Members gave consideration to the Statement of Licensing Policy which had been 
subject of consultation before being brought to the Licensing Committee and then 
Council for adoption. The following points were made during the discussion:

 The exclusion of the Crescent development in the saturation area
 The main changes in the revised policy being sections 6 (adult entertainment) 

and 10 (boxing)
 Recent applications for opening until 5am (which had only been granted until 4am 

by the committee).

Discussion ensued on the late night levy, which had been considered in 2011 but 
rejected. Members felt that this should be revisited and asked for a report later in the 
year.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report and policy be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval;

(ii) A report on the late night levy be brought to a future meeting.



-43 -

129 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Members received a report on the proposed revision of the Statement of Principles as 
required by the Gambling Act 2005. It was reported that this authority had not held any 
hearings under the Gambling Act, only had nine premises in the borough and had never 
received any complaints. It was explained that gambling premises were robustly 
inspected and regularly visited. It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by 
Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the report and Statement of Principles be endorsed for 
consultation.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

 


